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ABSTRACT

Objectives: The purpose of the study is to investigate the awareness toward use and service contents of long term care for the elderly.
Methods: A self-reported questionnaire was completed by 296 adults from August 13 to October 20, 2014. The questionnaire consisted
of general characteristics of the subjects, awareness toward long term care insurance for the elderly, awareness toward long term oral health
care services, use of long term care service and use intention for the long term care insurance. Data were analyzed by SPSS 18.0 program.
Results: Those who were aware of the long term care insurance accounted for 55.4 percent. Approximately 50 percent of the respondents
recognized long term care service items, home visit care, home visit bathing, and home visit nursing. Most of the respondents had
information of long term care services by way of mass media and direct contact. Only 13.4 percent of the respondents were aware of
the oral health service in the long term care insurance. The subjects were aware of denture cleaning, oral cleaning and oral health education
out of oral health service in order; and oral health services that needed to be offered were denture cleaning, oral health education and
professional toothbrushing. They reported that dental hygienists were the most important manpower that offered the efficient oral health
care services. They answered that professional manpower and financial support are required for oral health services. The positive thinking
to long term care insurance accounted for 89.2 percent and 91.3 percent had use intention for oral health services.

Conclusions: Many elderly people have mastication or dysphagic problems due to systemic diseases. Therefore, it is necessary to announce
the long term care insurance and long term care services for the elderly people.
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Table 1. General characteristics of the subjects Unit: N(%)
Service user experience 9
Division (13:(;;16) Yes No (p-vfllue*)
(n=49) (n=247)
Gender Male 67  (22.6) 7 (143) 60 (243) 2.338
Female 229 (774 42  (85.7) 187  (75.7) (0.139)
Age Under 44 49 (16.6) 7 (143) 42 (1700 21828
45 to 49 101 (34.1) 7 (143) 94 (38.1) (<0.001)
50 to 54 74 (25.0) 11 (22.4) 63 (25.5)
55 to 59 43 (14.5) 14 (28.6) 29 (117
60 or over 29 (9.8) 10 (20.4) 19 (7.7)
Occupation Professionals 49  (16.6) 8 (16.3) 41 (16.6) 8.110
Office workers(Civil servants) 36 (12.2) 4 8.2) 32 (13.0) (0.088)
Technicians (farmers, artisans and tradesmen) 28 9.5) - 28 (11.3)
Housewives 138 (46.6) 28 (57.1) 110 (44.5)
etc 45  (15.2) 9 (184 36 (14.6)
Educational Below middle school 14 4.7) 2 4.1) 12 4.9) 5.373
background High school 119  (40.2) 23 (46.9) 96  (38.9) (0.251)
College 39 (13.2) 2 @) 37 (150
Above university 78  (26.4) 12 (24.5) 66 (26.7)
etc 46  (15.5) 10 (204 36  (14.6)
Support for  Yes 50  (16.9) 12 (245) 38 (154) 2.415
parents No 246 (83.1) 37  (75.5) 209  (84.6)  (0.143)

*by chi-square test
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Table 2, Long—term care insurance using status

Division N (%)
Service users Father 3 (6.1)
Mother 22 (44.9)
Grandfather 1 (2.0
Grandmother 2 (4.1)
Relatives 7 (14.3)
etc 14 (28.6)
Using services In-home services Home-visit care 16 (32.7)
In-home services Home-visit bathing 16 (32.7)
In-home services Home-visit nursing 11 (22.4)
In-home services Day and night care 10 (20.4)
In-home services_short-term respite care 4 (8.2)
In-home services_etc 5 (10.2)
Aged care facility 19 (38.8)
Special cash benefits 2 (4.1)
etc 4 (82
I do not know 7 (14.3)
User satisfaction Very satistied 5 (10.2)
Satisfied 27 (55.1)
Unsatisfied 8 (16.3)
Very unsatisfied 2 (4.1)
No response 7 (14.3)
Total 49 (100.0)

Table 3. Oral health care service experience

Division N (%)
Experience using oral health care Service of Long-term Care Insurance  Yes 18 36.7)
No 31 (63.3)
Oral health service that respondents used'™ Professional toothbrushing 5 (27.8)
Oral rinsing 5 (27.8)
Denture cleaning 4 (22.2)
Gum massage 4 (22.2)
Oral cleaning 2 (11.1)
I do not know 7 (38.9)
Oral health service providerﬁ Care workers 7 (38.9)
Dental hygienists 3 (16.7)
Public health center workers 2 (11.1)
Assistant nurses 1 (5.6)
Nurses -
Physical therapists -
I do not know 5 (27.8)
User satisfaction’ Very satisfied 1 (5.6)
Satisfied 8 (44.4)
Unsatisfied 3 (16.7)
Very unsatisfied 6 (33.3)

"Data on multiple responses, ‘Converted into percentage based on the oral health care service users.



k)
2
4>
o
N
08
oy
e
=
re

0
i
=
M
{T
i
olor

QAT oo, Au|A o)g HAe| 2lx
H] 7 HAK51.8%) Hrt =3 tH(p<0.001). =9 %ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁd
EHAHE % 65/~ﬂ ]APo]a]-j_ X%p:}o};q] ol71 Qe Szl
s AsERs Aulzo] dis] A7kl F s

%(68.2%), W 0 (58.4%), HETHE(58.1%)0] el
50% o]Ao] oIk QlYoL), ThE dEof st o1&
& Sgieh el A7) acku A e Uk R HEARE
F2 W) AZ(50.0%) 1 FH Z]Q1(42.2%) 0] iti<Table 4>.

3.2, 7 MH|AO0]| CHSE Q1A
1-0] A Qokaslo] Ay ]—:Loq
2 5 sl R HH]
&2 13.5%31.01, 284% = HETIL 5 311 -55o] 584%
MEP SHAE 7R Zﬂ*okﬂ U=
QIR E BRI Axt SYA|H o] 60.5%= 7}1* =9 1‘+—°
2 Y oll71(45.2%), FEEAE(43.5%), A7HlE
A(42.7%), Y B7132.3%) 5 =l k. AlF3fors=
TARA AB|as SYAIR(64.5%), TRANE(62.9%),

HEZPREAST.3%), BIAA(S24%), FA025 B2

AR W AE=Re AH]

]

>

BRIl / Q1 AT QRS O|RAE] U MHJALHRO| thEt 1Al « 377

(50.8%) 5-2f =0l gl IR Mu|ag Algshz Ao
tisite AP AR Bzshs &) 524%%151
3 Ho] RYRBFA30.6%), EXFAN19.4%), THEAL
(14.5%) 502 SHsIict BEAQ ] AR|AS 9
A AR7RIESRTE Sastal SRRk £0] 927%E 7H
WL TS0 R A ABHE(70.2%) STI<Table 5>,

01 7Y 0l 2JAt

>

=9l A7) QR o) oAto] thafjAl= <Table 6>}
2ol didAte] 89.2%7F AHIAE o83 QAL Qlrkal &
Hetaon, AH|A olgAdo] Sl thdRte F4SH
(98.0%)0] B AERH87.4%) KT} WATHp<0.05). QA7
RPEF Fof F TR Au|2o] deiHE 91.3%7} o]
&8 oAt Qltkar skl

Table 4. Awareness of long—term care insurance Unit: N(%)
Service user experience
Division (I;l;ozt;lé) Yes Mo (p-vﬁue*)
(n=49) (n=247)
Long-Term Care I know it well 30 (10.1) 13 (26.5) 17 (6.9 21.592
Insurance I know it a little 134 (453) 23 (469) 111 (449) (<0.001)
I barely know it 97 (32.8) 12 (24.5) 85 (344
I know nothing of it 35 (11.8) 1 (20 34 (13.8)
Target age Over 60 years old 15 (5.1 4 (82 11 (45) 7.606
Over 65 years old 191 (645) 39 (79.6) 152 (61.5) (0.083)
Over 70 years old 31 (10.5) 2 (41 29 (11.7)
Over 75 years old 4 (14 2 (41 2 (0.8
ete 20 (68 2 (41) 18 (73)
No response 35 (11.8) - 35 (14.2)
Insurance benefit' In-home services Home-visit care 202 (68.2) 38 (77.6) 164 (66.4) -
In-home services Home-visit bathing 173 (584) 34 (694) 139 (56.3)
In-home services Home-visit nursing 172 (58.1) 28 (57.1) 144 (58.3)
In-home services _day and night care 88 (29.7) 22 (449 66 (26.7)
In-home services_short-term respite care 74 (25.0) 16 (32.7) 58 (23.5)
Aged care facility 104 (35.1) 21 (429 83 (33.6)
Special cash benefits 26 ( 8.8) 5 (10.2) 21 (8.5
Information Media 148 (50.0) 26 (53.1) 122 (49.4) -
pathways' Acquaintances 125 (42.2) 29 (59.2) 96 (38.9)
Internet 61 (20.6) 13 (26.5) 48 (19.4)
NHIS 55 (186) 16 (327) 39 (15.8)
Social workers 26 (88) 12 (24)5) 14 (57
Clinics/Hospitals 9 (3.0 4 (82 5 (20
Public health center 17 (5.7 5 (10.2) 12 (49
Community center 12 (4.1 6 (12.2) 6 (24

"Data on multiple responses by Fisher’s exact test



378 © J Korean Soc Dent Hyg 2016; 16(3): 373-81

Table 5, Awareness of oral health service of long—term care insurance

Classification N (%)
Oral health service among in-home services (visit nursing) I know it well 7 24
I know it a little 33 (11.1)
I barely know it 53 (17.9)
I know nothing of it 31 (10.5)
No response 173 (58.4)
Oral health service Denture cleaning 75 (60.5)
Oral cleaning 56 (45.2)
Oral health education 54 (43.5)
Professional toothbrushing 53 (42.7)
Oral rinsing 40 (32.3)
Gum massage 33 (26.6)
Fluoride application 31 (25.0)
Dry mouth care 28 (22.6)
Mouth exercise 18 (14.5)
Required oral health service for Long-Term Care Denture cleaning 80 (64.5)
Insurance’ Oral health education 78 (62.9)
Professional toothbrushing 71 (57.3)
Gum massage 65 (52.4)
Dry mouth care 63 (50.8)
Oral cleaning 56 (45.2)
Fluoride application 48 (38.7)
Mouth exercise 39 (31.5)
Oral rinsing 37 (29.8)
Oral health service providerJf Dental hygienists 65 (52.4)
Care workers 38 (30.6)
Assistant nurses 24 (19.4)
Nurses 18 (14.5)
Public health center workers 17 (13.7)
physical therapists 6 (4.8)
I do not know 14 (11.3)
Important things for oral health service' Professional securement 115 (92.7)
Finance securement 87 (70.2)
Regular time assignment 54 (43.5)
Publicity 47 (37.9)
Proper goods providing 42 (33.9)
1 do not know 1 (0.8)
Total 124 (100.0)
"Data on multiple responses, Converted into percentage except no responses
Table 6. The use intention for long—term care insurance Unit: N(%)
Service user experience
Division (r};(;glé) Yes No (p-v)jlue*)
(n=49) (n=247)
The use intention for long-  Strongly agree 69  (23.3) 19 (38.8) 50  (20.2) 10.643
term care insurance Agree 195 (65.9) 29 (59.2) 166  (67.2) (0.018)
Disagree 27 9.1) 1 2.0 26 (10.5)
Strongly disagree 5 1.7 - 5 (2.0
The use intention for oral  Strongly agree 81 (27.4) 17 (34.7) 64 (259 3.028
health care service of Agree 189  (63.9) 30 (61.2) 159  (64.4) (0.502)
long-term care insurance Disagree 20 (6.8) 2 4.1 18 (7.3)
Strongly disagree 6 (2.0) - 6 2.4)

"by Fisher’s exact test
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